

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-72894 (L), 15-73101

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Petitioner, Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent, Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Maurice Baskin
mbaskin@littler.com
Elizabeth D. Parry
mparry@littler.com
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Ph: (202) 772-2526

*Attorneys for Amicus The National Association
of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION PROHIBITING EMPLOYERS FROM RECOMMENDING EMPLOYEE CONFIDENTIALITY DURING WORKPLACE INVESTIGATIONS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW	1
A. The Board’s Decision Arbitrarily Ignores The Plain Difference Between A “Recommendation” And A “Directive.”	3
B. The Board’s Decision Arbitrarily Departs From Precedent Presuming The Reasonableness Of Workplace Policies That Do Not On Their Face Interfere With Protected Employee Rights	4
C. The Board’s Novel Standard For Evaluating Employer Requests For Confidentiality Is Impracticable And Fails To Recognize The Realities Of Workplace Investigations	5
D. The Board’s Order Infringes Upon The Free Speech Rights Of Employers, In Violation Of Section 8(c) of the Act	7
II. The Board’s Standard Fails To Accommodate The NLRA To Other Federal Employment Laws That Require Employers To Conduct Effective Workplace Investigations	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir 2001).....	5
Banner Estrella Medical Center, 362 N.L.R.B. No. 137 (2015), pet. for review pending, No. 15-1245 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2015)	1
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 98 (2001).....	10
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	8
<i>Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , Case No. 28-CA-19445, 2004 NLRB LEXIS 739 (2004).....	10
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 531 F. Supp.2d 930 (M.D.Tenn. 2008).....	13
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	12
<i>Heck's, Inc.</i> , 293 N.L.R.B. 1111(1989).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 11
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 1288 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Idaho Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Inland Pacific Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 801 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village- Livonia</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 646 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 701 F.3d 710, 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	7, 8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Lee Hotel Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pentre Elec., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	14
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 94 (1992) <i>enf'd.</i> 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Roby v. CWI, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
29 U.S.C. § 627	11
29 U.S.C. § 651	11
29 U.S.C. § 2601	11
38 U.S.C. § 4334	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(B)	13
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	11, 13
Freedom of Information Act	14
National Labor Relations Act	passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	11, 12, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.45	4
29 C.F.R. § 825.500(g)	13
